

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 32 MAP 2017

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellant

v.

JUSTEN IRLAND; SMITH AND WESSON 9MM
SEMI-AUTOMATIC PISTOL, SERIAL # PDW0493,
Appellee

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Appellant's Brief in Support of Appeal from the January 13, 2017
Order Entered by the Commonwealth Court No.448 CD 2015 Reversing
and Remanding the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Adams
County at No. CP-01-CR-224-2014 Granting the Commonwealth's
Motion for Destruction of Contraband.

BRIAN R. SINNETT
Adams County District Attorney

DANIEL S. TOPPER
Assistant District Attorney

Adams County District Attorney's Office
111 Baltimore Street, Room 6
Gettysburg, PA 17325

DATE: September 5, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities2

Jurisdictional Statement3

Reference to Opinions Below3

Text of the Order in Question **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

Standard of Scope and Review4

Question Presented for Review.....5

Statement of the Facts5

Summary of the Argument.....7

Argument.....8

A. The Commonwealth Court erroneously dismantled the doctrine of common law forfeiture in contradiction of decades of precedent from that court and from the Superior Court 9

B. The Commonwealth Court's decision Ordering the trial court to return the contraband handgun is contrary to Rule 588, the functional equivalent of common law forfeiture17

Conclusion **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

Certificate of Service21

Certificate of Compliance22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mercury Trucking, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Com'n</i> , 55 A.3d 1056 (Pa. 2012).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Morley</i> , 681 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1996)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Nester</i> , 709 A.2d 879 (Pa. 1998)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Irland</i> , 2017 WL 128643 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Coghe</i> , 439 A.2d 823 (Pa. Super. 1982)	8,9,18
<i>Estate of Peetros v. County Detectives</i> , 492 A.2d 6 (Pa. Super. 1985)	8,10,11,18
<i>Commonwealth v. Maglisco</i> , 491 A.2d 1381 (Pa. Super. 1985).....	8,10,18
<i>Commonwealth v. Salamone</i> , 897 A.2d 1209 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. One 1990 Dodge Ram Van</i> , 751 A.2d 1235 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)	8,9,13
<i>Commonwealth v. One 2001 Toyota Camry</i> , 894 A.2d 207 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) (<i>en banc</i>).....	9,13,14
<i>Commonwealth v. Crosby</i> , 568 A.2d 233 (Pa. Super. 1990).....	11,13
<i>Commonwealth v. Cox</i> , 637 A.2d 757 (Pa. Cmwlth 1994).....	12,13
<i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 713 A.2d 89 (Pa. 1998).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. 2010 Buick Enclave</i> , 99 A.3d 163 (Pa. Cmwlth 2014).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. One 1984 Z-28 Camaro Coupe</i> , 610 A.2d 36 (Pa. 1992).....	17

Statutes

18 Pa.C.S. § 107.....	16
42 Pa.C.S. § 1722.....	17
72 P.S. §§ 1301, <i>et seq.</i>	19

Others

Pa. Const., art. V, § 10	17
Pa. Const., art. IX, § 19.....	16
Pa. R. Crim. P. 588.....	16-19
